
2

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION
OF OREGON

UM 1437
3

4
In the Matter of

JOINT MOTION TO REVISE SCHEDULE

5
TRACFONE WIRELESS, INC.

6 Application for Designation as an Eligible
Telecommunications Carrier.

7

8 TracFone Wireless, Inc., Commission Staff, Citizens' Utility Board of Oregon, and

9 Oregon Office of Emergency Management (collectively, the "Paries"), representing all of the

10 paries to this case, respectfully move the Commission to modify the schedule in this case.

11 The Paries are working dilgently to complete negotiation and documentation of a

12 comprehensive settlement of all issues. In addition to the Stipulation, the Paries are also

13 working on joint testimony to support the Stipulation. In view of the number of issues that must

14 be resolved in those documents, the Paries find they would benefit from having one additional

15 week to complete these documents.

16 The Parties also request an extension of 
the due date for filing briefs, as required by the

17 Ruling of the Administrative Law Judge dated April 26, 201 1, regarding application of the RSPF

18 Surcharge. The Paries make this reql1est for two reasons. First, the Paries would prefer to

. 19 devote their current efforts to finalizing the terms of 
their agreement and drafting the Stipulation

20 and the joint testimony in support thereof. Second, the Paries desire that the Commission have

21 adequate time to review the Stipulation and Joint Testimony so that the Commission may

22 determine whether briefing of any issue is necessary. Thus, the Paries request that the due date

23 for these briefs be extended to a date one week after the Paries fie the Stipulation and joint

24 testimony.

25 The Parties also request that the Commission cancel the oral argument before the

26 Commission currently scheduled for June 6, 2011. The Judge has already indicated that oral

60904-0002/LEGAL20942171.1

Perkins Coie LLP

1120 N.W. Couch Street, Tenth Floor
Portland, OR 97209-4128

Phone: 503.727.2000

Fax: 503.727.2222

PAGE 1- JOINT MOTION TO REVISE SCHEDULE



2

argument may not be necessary in this case. If the Commission finds that oral argument is

necessary, the Parties wil make themselves available on a new date of the Commission's

3

4

choosing, which the Paries request be in mid to late June 2011.

The proposed revisions to the schedule are as follows:
5

Event
Filing of Briefs
Regarding Application
of RSPF Surcharge

Current Date

May 24,2011

May 27, 2011

June 6, 2011

Requested New Date
June 10,2011

June 3, 2011

Cancel and reschedule at later
date if necessary

:~
Lawrence H. Reichman, OSB No. 860836
LReichman~perkinscoie.com

1120 N.W. Couch Street, Tenth Floor
Portland, OR 97209-4128
Telephone: 503.727.2000

Mitchell F. Brecher
Debra McGuire Mercer
GREENBERG TRAURIG, LLP
2101 L Street, NW., Suite 1000
Washington, D.C. 20037
(202) 331 -3100

Counsel for TracFone Wireless, Inc.

Perkins Coie LLP

1120 N.W. Couch Street, Tenth Floor
Portland, OR 97209-4128
Phone: 503.727.2000

Fax: 503.727.2222

PAGE 2- JOINT MOTION TO REVISE SCHEDULE

6

7

8
Filing of Stipulation
and Joint Testimony in
Support

9

10

11
Oral Argument

12

13 DATED: May 24,2011

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

60904-0002/LEGAL20942171.1



2

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that I have this 24th day of May, 2011, served the foregoing JOINT
MOTION TO REVISE SCHEDULE upon all paries of record in this proceeding by causing a
copy to be sent by electronic mail and U.S. mail to the following addresses (as indicated below):3

4
Kay Marinos
kay .marinos~state.or. us

Jon Cray
jon.cray~state.or.us
Public Utility Commission Of Oregon
PO Box 2148
Salem, OR 97308-2148
(Electronic mail only)

Jason Jones
J ason.jones~state.or. us
Assistant Attorney
Department of Justice
1 162 Court Street NE
Salem, OR 97301-4096
(Electronic mail only)

5

6

7

8

9 Mitchell F. Brecher
brecherm~gtlaw . coin
Debra McGuire Mercer
mercerdm~gtlaw .com

Greenberg Traurig, LLP
2101 L StreetNW, Suite 1000
Washington, DC 20037
(Electronic mail only)

10

Gordon Feighner
gordon~oregoncub.org
Robert Jenks
bob~oregoncub.org
G. Catriona McCracken
catriona~oregoncub.org
Raymond Myers
ray~oregoncub.org
Kevin Elliott Parks
kevin~oregoncub.org
Citizens' Utilty Board of Oregon
610 SW Broadway, Suite 400
Portland, OR 97205
(Electronic mail only)

Steven A. Wolf
steven. wolf~doj .state.or. us
Assistant Attorney General
Oregon Department of Justice
1 162 Court Street NE
Salem, OR 97301-4096
(Electronic mail only) .BY:~t~
Lawrence H. Reichman, OSB No. 860836
PERKINS COIE LLP
Counsel for TracFone Wireless, Inc.

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

PAGE 1- CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE
Perkins Coie LLP

1120 N.W. Couch Street, Tenth Floor
Portland, OR 97209-4128
Phone: 503.727.2000

Fax: 503.727.222260904-00021LEGAL2094217 1. 1


