1	BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION OF OREGON		
2	UM 1437		
3			
4	In the Matter of	JOINT MOTION TO REVISE SCHEDULE	
5	TRACFONE WIRELESS, INC.		
6	Application for Designation as an Eligible		
7	Telecommunications Carrier.		
8	TracFone Wireless, Inc., Commission Staff, Citizens' Utility Board of Oregon, and		
9	Oregon Office of Emergency Management (collectively, the "Parties"), representing all of the		
10	parties to this case, respectfully move the Commission to modify the schedule in this case.		
11	The Parties are working diligently to complete negotiation and documentation of a		
12	comprehensive settlement of all issues. In addition to the Stipulation, the Parties are also		
13	working on joint testimony to support the Stipulation. In view of the number of issues that must		
14	be resolved in those documents, the Parties find they would benefit from having one additional		
15	week to complete these documents.		
16	The Parties also request an extension of the due date for filing briefs, as required by the		
17	Ruling of the Administrative Law Judge dated April 26, 2011, regarding application of the RSPI		
18	Surcharge. The Parties make this request for two reasons. First, the Parties would prefer to		
19	devote their current efforts to finalizing the terms of their agreement and drafting the Stipulation		
20	and the joint testimony in support thereof. Second, the Parties desire that the Commission have		
21	adequate time to review the Stipulation and Joint Testimony so that the Commission may		
22	determine whether briefing of any issue is necessary. Thus, the Parties request that the due date		

The Parties also request that the Commission cancel the oral argument before the Commission currently scheduled for June 6, 2011. The Judge has already indicated that oral

for these briefs be extended to a date one week after the Parties file the Stipulation and joint

PAGE 1- JOINT MOTION TO REVISE SCHEDULE

Perkins Coie LLP 1120 N.W. Couch Street, Tenth Floor Portland, OR 97209-4128 Phone: 503.727.2000

Fax: 503.727.2222

testimony.

23

24

25

26

1	argument may not be necessary in this case. If the Commission finds that oral argument is		
2	necessary, the Parties will make themselves available on a new date of the Commission's		
3	choosing, which the Parties request be in mid to late June 2011.		
4	The proposed revisions to the schedule are as follows:		
5	Event	Current Date	Requested New Date
-6	Filing of Briefs Regarding Application	May 24, 2011	June 10, 2011
7	of RSPF Surcharge		
8	Filing of Stipulation	May 27, 2011	June 3, 2011
9	and Joint Testimony in Support		
10	Oral Argument	June 6, 2011	Cancel and reschedule at later
11	Olui / ligamon	0, 2011	date if necessary
12			
13	DATED: May 24, 2011		PERKINS COIE LLP
14			By:
15			Lawrence H. Reichman, OSB No. 860836
16			LReichman@perkinscoie.com 1120 N.W. Couch Street, Tenth Floor
17			Portland, OR 97209-4128 Telephone: 503.727.2000
18			Mitchell F. Brecher
19			Debra McGuire Mercer GREENBERG TRAURIG, LLP
20			2101 L Street, NW., Suite 1000 Washington, D.C. 20037
21			(202) 331-3100
22			Counsel for TracFone Wireless, Inc.
23			
24			,
25			
26			

JOINT MOTION TO REVISE SCHEDULE

Perkins Coie LLP 1120 N.W. Couch Street, Tenth Floor Portland, OR 97209-4128 Phone: 503.727.2000

Phone: 503.727.2000 Fax: 503.727.2222

PAGE 2-

1	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE		
2	I hereby certify that I have this 24th day of May, 2011, served the foregoing JOINT MOTION TO REVISE SCHEDULE upon all parties of record in this proceeding by causing a copy to be sent by electronic mail and U.S. mail to the following addresses (as indicated below):		
	copy to be sent by electronic mail and U.S. mai	if to the following addresses (as indicated below):	
4	Kay Marinos	Jason Jones	
5	kay.marinos@state.or.us Jon Cray	Jason.jones@state.or.us Assistant Attorney	
6	jon.cray@state.or.us Public Utility Commission of Oregon	Department of Justice 1162 Court Street NE	
7	PO Box 2148	Salem, OR 97301-4096	
8	Salem, OR 97308-2148 (Electronic mail only)	(Electronic mail only)	
9	Gordon Feighner	Mitchell F. Brecher	
10	gordon@oregoncub.org Robert Jenks	brecherm@gtlaw.com Debra McGuire Mercer	
11	bob@oregoncub.org	mercerdm@gtlaw.com	
	G. Catriona McCracken catriona@oregoncub.org	Greenberg Traurig, LLP 2101 L Street NW, Suite 1000	
12	Raymond Myers	Washington, DC 20037	
13	ray@oregoncub.org Kevin Elliott Parks	(Electronic mail only)	
14	kevin@oregoncub.org	Steven A. Wolf steven.wolf@doj.state.or.us	
15	Citizens' Utility Board of Oregon 610 SW Broadway, Suite 400	Assistant Attorney General	
	Portland, OR 97205	Oregon Department of Justice 1162 Court Street NE	
16	(Electronic mail only)	Salem, OR 97301-4096	
17		(Electronic mail only)	
18	n.		
19	В	Lawrence H. Reichman, OSB No. 860836	
20		PERKINS COIE LLP Counsel for TracFone Wireless, Inc.	
21			
22			
23			
24			
25			

26